AHL Alert: Fertilizer
Engro Fertilizers Limited
Result Review: EPS arrives at PKR 21.16 in CY24

4QCY24: Bottom-line plummeted by 8% YoY

Engro Fertilizers Limited (EFERT) today unveiled the financial result for CY24 posting a

consolidated profit after Tax (PAT) of PKR 28,260mn (EPS: PKR 21.16) against PKR
26,191mn (EPS: PKR 19.61) in CY23, up by 8% YoY. Whereas, consolidated earnings in
4QCY?24 clocked in at PKR 10,280mn (EPS: PKR 7.70), down 8% YoY. Alongside the result,
the company announced a final cash dividend of PKR 8.00/share (PKR 21.50/share in CY24).

Result Highlights

Net sales in CY24 clocked in at PKR 256,675mn, up 15% YoY which is on account of 39%
and 9% YoY hike in urea and DAP price, respectively tagged with 10% YoY jump in DAP
offtake. Meanwhile, urea sales declined by 13% YoY on the back of 54 days closure of
EnVen plant for maintenance. On a quarterly basis, the topline during 4QCY24 increased by
13% YoY, settling at PKR 84,830mn, which is due to 17% jump in urea offtake. Whereas,
DAP sales reduced by 5% YoY, respectively.

Gross margins in CY24 arrived at 28.2% vis-a-vis 32.3% in CY23. Whereas, gross margins
plummeted by 378bps, settling at 34.9% amid higher gas prices.

The distribution cost in CY24 clocked in at PKR 17,855mn, up by 37% YoY. Meanwhile,
during 4QCY24, the distribution cost of the company surged by 2x YoY due to higher
volumetric sales.

Other income declined by 21% YoY settling at PKR 2,925mn in CY24 given dip in income
from cash and cash balances. Meanwhile, in 4QCY24, the other income came out to be PKR
511mn, down 72% YoY owing to lower interest income.

Finance cost climbed up by 2x YoY, clocking in at PKR 4,129mn during CY24 owed to
higher interest rates. Whereas, the finance cost in 4QCY24 swelled up by 5x YoY, reaching
PKR 1,467mn due to higher borrowings.

The company booked effective taxation at 38% in 4QCY24 vs 44% in 4QCY23.

Exhibit: Financial Highlights

(PKR mn)

Income Statement
Net Revenue

Cost of Sales
Gross Profit
Distribution Expense
Admin Expense
Others Income
EBIT

Finance Cost

Profit before Taxation
Taxation

Profit after Taxation
EPS (PKR)

DPS (PKR)

Ratio Analysis
BVPS (PKR)
Gross Margins

Net Margins

Return on Equity
Return on Assets
Payout Ratio

ETR

CY24a

256,675
184,391
72,285
17,855
4,760
2,925
48,081
4,129
45,156
16,896
28,260
21.2
21.5

35.54
28%
11%
59%
17%

102%
37%

ABIB

A ARIEH

CY23a

223,705 15%
151,407 22%
72,297 0%

13,053 37%
4,007 19%
3,714 -21%
54,582 -12%
1,911 116%
49,693 -9%
23,502 -28%
26,191 8%

19.6

20.5
35.87

32%

12%

56%

17%
105%

47%

T E D
10 February 2025
REP-300

YoY 4QCY24 YoY QoQ

84,830 13% 45%
55,187 20% 37%
29,643 2% 62%
9,809 2x 390%
1,070 -45% 31%

511 -72% -34%
17,189 -25% 16%
1,467 436% 15%
16,460 -18% 17%
6,180 -30% 13%
10,280 -8% 20%

7.7

8.0
35.54

35%

12%

59%

17%

104%

38%

Source (s): Company Financials, AHL Research

Muhammad Igbal Jawaid | Muhammad Abrar

D: +92 21 38280256

UAN: +92 21 111 245 111, Ext: 255

E: ighal.jawaid@arifhabibltd.com | muhammad.abrar@arifhabibltd.com



mailto:iqbal.jawaid@arifhabibltd.com

AHL Alert: Fertilizer A{\Ililf II'IABIB

T E D

Engro Fertilizers Limited 10 February 2025
Result Review: EPS arrives at PKR 21.16 in CY24

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by Research analysts at Arif Habib Limited (AHL). This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any security. This publication is intended
only for distribution to the clients of the Company who are assumed to be reasonably sophisticated investors that understand the risks involved in investing in equity securities. The information contained herein is based upon
publicly available data and sources believed to be reliable. While every care was taken to ensure accuracy and objectivity, AHL does not represent that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied on as such. In
particular, the report takes no account of the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of investors. The information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that
future results or events will be consistent with this information. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. AHL reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required
from time to time. However, AHL is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. AHL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any
information in response to specific client queries. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. This document is provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the
basis for any investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigation as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent
evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult his or her own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such investment.
AHL or any of its affiliates shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may be arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report.




