AHL Alert: Fertilizer Engro Fertilizers Limited Result Review: EPS arrives at PKR 21.16 in CY24

4QCY24: Bottom-line plummeted by 8% YoY

Engro Fertilizers Limited (EFERT) today unveiled the financial result for CY24 posting a consolidated profit after Tax (PAT) of PKR 28,260mn (EPS: PKR 21.16) against PKR 26,191mn (EPS: PKR 19.61) in CY23, up by 8% YoY. Whereas, consolidated earnings in 4QCY24 clocked in at PKR 10,280mn (EPS: PKR 7.70), down 8% YoY. Alongside the result, the company announced a final cash dividend of PKR 8.00/share (PKR 21.50/share in CY24).

Result Highlights

- Net sales in CY24 clocked in at PKR 256,675mn, up 15% YoY which is on account of 39% and 9% YoY hike in urea and DAP price, respectively tagged with 10% YoY jump in DAP offtake. Meanwhile, urea sales declined by 13% YoY on the back of 54 days closure of EnVen plant for maintenance. On a quarterly basis, the topline during 4QCY24 increased by 13% YoY, settling at PKR 84,830mn, which is due to 17% jump in urea offtake. Whereas, DAP sales reduced by 5% YoY, respectively.
- Gross margins in CY24 arrived at 28.2% vis-à-vis 32.3% in CY23. Whereas, gross margins plummeted by 378bps, settling at 34.9% amid higher gas prices.
- The distribution cost in CY24 clocked in at PKR 17,855mn, up by 37% YoY. Meanwhile, during 4QCY24, the distribution cost of the company surged by 2x YoY due to higher volumetric sales.
- Other income declined by 21% YoY settling at PKR 2,925mn in CY24 given dip in income from cash and cash balances. Meanwhile, in 4QCY24, the other income came out to be PKR 511mn, down 72% YoY owing to lower interest income.
- Finance cost climbed up by 2x YoY, clocking in at PKR 4,129mn during CY24 owed to higher interest rates. Whereas, the finance cost in 4QCY24 swelled up by 5x YoY, reaching PKR 1,467mn due to higher borrowings.
- The company booked effective taxation at 38% in 4QCY24 vs 44% in 4QCY23.



10 February 2025

REP-300

(PKR mn)	CY24a	CY23a	YoY	4QCY24	YoY	QoQ
Income Statement						
Net Revenue	256,675	223,705	15%	84,830	13%	45%
Cost of Sales	184,391	151,407	22%	55,187	20%	37%
Gross Profit	72,285	72,297	0%	29,643	2%	62%
Distribution Expense	17,855	13,053	37%	9,809	2x	390%
Admin Expense	4,760	4,007	19%	1,070	-45%	31%
Others Income	2,925	3,714	-21%	511	-72%	-34%
EBIT	48,081	54,582	-12%	17,189	-25%	16%
Finance Cost	4,129	1,911	116%	1,467	436%	15%
Profit before Taxation	45,156	49,693	-9%	16,460	-18%	17%
Taxation	16,896	23,502	-28%	6,180	-30%	13%
Profit after Taxation	28,260	26,191	8%	10,280	-8%	20%
EPS (PKR)	21.2	19.6		7.7		
DPS (PKR)	21.5	20.5		8.0		
Ratio Analysis						
BVPS (PKR)	35.54	35.87		35.54		
Gross Margins	28%	32%		35%		
Net Margins	11%	12%		12%		
Return on Equity	59%	56%		59%		
Return on Assets	17%	17%		17%		
Payout Ratio	102%	105%		104%		
ETR	37%	47%		38%		

AHL Alert: Fertilizer Engro Fertilizers Limited Result Review: EPS arrives at PKR 21.16 in CY24



10 February 2025

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by Research analysts at Arif Habib Limited (AHL). This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any security. This publication is intended only for distribution to the clients of the Company who are assumed to be reasonably sophisticated investors that understand the risks involved in investing in equity securities. The information contained herein is based upon publicly available data and sources believed to be reliable. While every care was taken to ensure accuracy and objectivity, AHL does not represent that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied on as such. In particular, the report takes no account of the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of investors. The information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This information current. AHL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific client queries. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. This document is provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for any investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigation as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult his or her own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such investment. AHL or any of its affiliates shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may be arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report.